23 LC 112 1458

Senate Resolution 256

By: Senators Walker III of the 20th, Kennedy of the 18th, Gooch of the 51st, Cowsert of the 46th, Albers of the 56th and others

## **A RESOLUTION**

- 1 Recognizing and commending Macy McFall; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Macy McFall worked from 2021 to 2022 as the first female chief of staff for
- 3 a lieutenant governor in Georgia, serving as Lieutenant Governor Geoff Duncan's designee
- 4 on the General Assembly's Litigation Oversight Committee as well as the top strategist for
- 5 public policy decisions and legislative initiatives; and
- 6 WHEREAS, her performance as chief of staff is backed by eight years of experience working
- 7 in state politics, including roles such as legislative assistant, senate aide, director of
- 8 operations in the office of Lieutenant Governor Casey Cagle, and more; and
- 9 WHEREAS, while obtaining her law degree from Georgia State University College of Law,
- 10 Macy also served in the Senate Research Office as a legislative policy analyst, advising
- legislators on ethics and elections policy as well as state and local regulatory issues; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Macy's significant organizational and leadership talents, remarkable patience
- and diplomacy, and exceptional ability to engender consensus on difficult issues have earned
- 14 her the respect and admiration of her colleagues and associates; and

23 LC 112 1458

15 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for

- 16 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Macy has served the Georgia Senate with honor and distinction, and her tireless
- 18 dedication and unyielding commitment to excellence have set the standard for exemplary
- 19 service; and
- 20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 21 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 23 recognize and commend Macy McFall on her outstanding career and wish her the best in all
- 24 of her future endeavors.
- 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 26 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Macy McFall.